

No. 07-1075

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BELINDA DUPUY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERWIN MCEWEN, DIRECTOR, ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF  
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE, THE  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, AND THE  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY  
SUPREME COURT  
PRACTICUM  
37 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY\*  
JAMES C. OWENS  
LAUREN A. TEITELBAUM  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 11, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	4
I. FAMILY INTEGRITY IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT THAT THE STATE MAY NOT ABRIDGE THROUGH ITS SAFETY PLAN PROCESS .....	4
A. Family Integrity Is A Fundamental Right.....	4
B. Family Integrity May Not Be Abridged Without Due Process.....	6
C. The “Safety Plans” Do Not Satisfy Due Process.....	9
D. The “Safety Plans” Violate Due Process By Vesting Unfettered Discretion In State Officials.....	13
II. THE STATE’S “SAFETY PLANS” IMPOSE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION THAT IMPROPERLY INFRINGES ON FAMILY INTEGRITY.....	15
A. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Prohibits The Government From Accomplishing Indirectly What It May Not Lawfully Command Directly .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
B. The “Safety Plans” Violate The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819) .....	13
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	17
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	4, 5
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	16
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	14
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	8, 9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	6, 12
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	5
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	5, 7
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....	18
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	16, 17
<i>O'Connor v. Pierson</i> , 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	6, 7
<i>R.S.W.W. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	8, 9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), <i>overruled on other grounds by Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	17
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	14
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	5
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	16, 17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	7
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (CIO) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	17
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Oliveras</i> , 905 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 973 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	6

## STATUTE

325 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5 .....	3, 10, 12
--------------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988).....	16
